
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 291640 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Richard Samuel 

 
 

 
Date: 14 November 2011 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 23 
November 2011 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillor H Scobie (Chairman); Councillors: Burgess (Kent County Council) (Vice-Chairman), 
Aldred, Alexandrou, Ezekiel, S Hart, Savage, Sullivan, S Tomlinson, Bayford (Kent County 
Council), E Green (Kent County Council), Hayton (Kent County Council), Hibberd (Kent 
County Council), Jarvis (Kent County Council), Kirby (Kent County Council), Wells (Kent 
County Council) and Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee) 

 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 6 September 
2011, copy attached.  

 

3a MATTERS ARISING (Pages 7 - 8) 

    Schedule attached  
 

4. PETITION - CAR PARKING, KENT GARDENS, BIRCHINGTON (Pages 9 - 20) 

5. PETITION - ROAD SAFETY IN THE VICINITY OF ST GREGORY'S PRIMARY SCHOOL 
AND THE SALMESTONE WARD (Pages 21 - 22) 

6. PETITION - CAR PARKING IN ADDISCOMBE ROAD, MARGATE (Pages 23 - 24) 

7. DRAINAGE UPDATE  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 To receive a verbal update by Katie Lewis, Drainage Manager, Kent Highway Services  
 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

8. A256 WESTWOOD ROAD, BROADSTAIRS - PROPOSED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT 
SCHEME (Pages 27 - 32) 

9. CONNAUGHT GARDENS, MARGATE - PARKING RESTRICTIONS, MEMBER 
HIGHWAY FUND SCHEME - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION (Pages 33 - 36) 

10. MARGATE HIGH STREET - 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT, MEMBER HIGHWAY FUND 
SCHEME - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION (Pages 37 - 40) 

11. READING STREET, BROADSTAIRS - 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT, MEMBER HIGHWAY 
FUND - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION (Pages 41 - 44) 

12. NETHERCOURT HILL, RAMSGATE - 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT, MEMBER HIGHWAY 
FUND - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION (Pages 45 - 48) 

13. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - RESIDENTS PARKING  

13a QUEENS GARDENS, BROADSTAIRS (Pages 49 - 54) 

13b CANNONBURY ROAD, RAMSGATE (Pages 55 - 60) 

13c CRESCENT ROAD, MARGATE (Pages 61 - 66) 
 

14. ANDREW'S PASSAGE, MARGATE - GUARDRAIL AND FOOTWAY (Pages 67 - 72) 

15. MAINTENANCE AND OWNERSHIP OF THE SEAFRONT RAILINGS AT MARINE 
DRIVE & MARINE TERRACE, MARGATE (Pages 73 - 80) 

16. NEW STAFF ARRANGEMENTS IN KENT COUNTY COUNCIL - HIGHWAY AND 
TRANSPORTATION (Pages 81 - 84) 

17. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN (Pages 85 - 112) 

18. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2011/12 (Pages 113 - 122) 

19. POSC REPORTS FROM MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2011  

19a REDUCING CONGESTION - MANAGEMENT OF ROADWORKS  

 http://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s19258/Item%20C1%20-
%20Reducing%20Congestion.pdf  

 

19b WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2011/12  

 http://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s19261/Item%20C4%20-
%20Winter%20Service.pdf  

 

19c WINTER SERVICE APPENDIX 1 - WINTER SERVICE POLICY STATEMENT  

 http://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s19262/Item%20C4%20-
%20Appendix%20Winter%20Service.pdf 

 

20. GARLINGE JUNIOR SCHOOL - REQUEST FOR 20 MPH ZONE   

 To receive a verbal update from Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent Highway Services  
 

21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The next meeting will be held on Thursday, 15 March 2012, at 7.00 pm.  

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2011 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Harry Scobie (Chairman); Councillors Burgess (Kent 
County Council), Aldred, Alexandrou, Ezekiel, S Hart, Savage, 
Sullivan, S Tomlinson, Bayford (Kent County Council), Hayton (Kent 
County Council), Hibberd (Kent County Council), Jarvis (Kent County 
Council), Kirby (Kent County Council) and Wells (Kent County 
Council) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Fenner, Gregory, C Hart, Johnston & Poole 
Paul Valek, District Manager,  Kent Highway Services 
Steve Darling, Safety Critical Schemes Engineer, Kent Highway 
Services 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 
 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF PETITIONS - KENT HIGHWAYS SERVICES 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, announced that two petitions, relating to the following 
matters, had been received by Kent Highway Services: 
 

1. Car Parking, Kent Gardens, Birchington (Lead Petitioners:  Mrs Sylvia Whitlock, 
Mrs B Bushall and Mrs P Bird) 

 
2. Increased Pedestrian Road Safety, St Gregory’s RC Primary School and 

Salmestone Ward (Lead Petitioners:  Mrs Fay Shuttle). 
 
Paul confirmed that acknowledgements had been sent to the lead petitioners. 
 
VARIATION OF AGENDA 
 
On the suggestion of the Chairman, it was agreed that “Westfield Road, Margate – 
Parking and Waiting Restrictions” – be taken directly after Agenda Item 3 – “Minutes of 
Previous Meeting”, to enable Councillor Gregory (who had requested to speak under 
Council Rule 24.1) to attend another meeting. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Amendment 
 
It was noted that “Kirstie Lewis” (Minute No. 10, Page 5) should read “Katie Le
[...]
rd, who offered to contribute to the costs of the scheme out of his 
Member Highway Fund, proposed and Councillor Hayton seconded that 
Recommendations 5.1 & 5.2 of the report be adopted, namely: 
 

1. to note the proposed investigation into the zebra crossing, through the Member 
Highway Fund; 

 
2. to advise the lead petitioner accordingly. 

 
On being put to the meeting, the motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
PROCESS OF SUBMITTING PETITIONS TO THE BOARD 
 
In response to a query by Councillor Kirby, Paul Valek, District Manager, stated that the 
process of taking petitions to the Board was governed by the number of signatures on the 
petitions. 
 

19. PETITION -  ST MARY'S AVENUE, MARGATE - PARKING ON VERGES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Burgess, and seconded by Councillor S Tomlinson: 
 
“that Recommendations of the report be adopted, namely: 
 

1. to note the work carried out on the verge damage; 
 
2. to note the proposed investigation into the installation of bollards through the 

Member Highway Fund; 
 

3. to advise the lead petitioner accordingly.” 
 

Page 3



4 
 

MOTION ADOPTED. 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, noted from a Member that the parking of vans and trucks 
on the grass verge at Friendly Close was giving rise to particular concerns for local 
residents. 
 

20. ETHELBERT CRESCENT MARGATE - ZEBRA CROSSING AND KERB BUILD OUTS  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Burgess: 
 
“that it be noted that funding is to be fully delivered by Kent County Councillors Michael 
Jarvis and Chris Wells and that, as no objections were raised through public consultation, 
the scheme will be programmed for construction in early 2012”. 
 
MOTION ADOPTED. 
 

21. BROADLEY ROAD, MARGATE- PROHIBITION OF DRIVING  
 
Although the proposed cycle route was welcomed, concern was expressed about 
cyclists’ safety upon exiting this route.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hayton, and seconded by Councillor Ezekiel: 
 

1. that the re
[...]
OCIAL DRIVING  
 
Councillor Johnston spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 and, in doing so, referred 
to the letter to Board Members from Rebecca Smith, Vice-Chairman of Margate Town 
Partnership, (letter circulated to Members immediately prior to the meeting), requesting the Board to 
ask for an Officer report investigating pedestrianisation as a positive solution to speeding 
traffic and to encourage business to thrive in the area. 
 
Councillor Johnston also called for the option of pedestriansation to be looked into. 
 
During a discussion that ensued, the merits of TDC Ward Councillors leading on an 
informal consultation with traders regarding an extension of time on pedestrianisation 
were considered.  It was also suggested that Officers consider the possibility of installing 
speed bumps on upper High Street. 
 
In response to a query as to whether two consultations could proceed hand-in-hand, Paul 
Valek pointed out that consultation on pedestrianisation would take much longer than that 
on speed limit reduction, owing to the complexities it would involve, and that Officers’ 
remit had been confined to coming up with a solution to speeding vehicles. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, and seconded by Councillor Ezekiel: 
 
“that Recommendation 3.1 of the report be adopted, namely: 
 
‘to grant approval for KCC to advertise, consult on and implement (if no objections 
received) the Traffic Regulation Order to reduce the speed limit from 30 mph to 20 mph 
on upper High Street, Margate’ “. 
 
MOTION ADOPTED 
 

24. REPORTS TO THE ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE POLICY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 5 JULY 2011  
 
It was AGREED that the following reports on the KCC website, hyperlinks to which had 
been provided on the Agenda, be NOTED. 
 
(a) Winter Service 2010/11 Review  
 
(b) Member Highways Fund  
 

25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place at 6.00 pm on 
Wednesday, 23 November 2011. 
 
 
 
Me
[...]
 A residents’ scheme, applicable to householders living within 

the Queens Gardens area only, would be sub-standard. The number of eligible permit 
holders would exceed the number of ‘on street’ spaces available.   

 
3.2 2 – Undertake an informal consultation.  Establish if the residents living within Queens 

Gardens and Westcliff Avenue would support a proposal to incorporate these roads into 
the ‘Victoria’ zone and introduce time limited ‘pay and display’ parking to which permit 
holders would be exempt.   

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
4.1.1 Parking and waiting restrictions are funded, managed and enforced by the Thanet District 

Council using the ‘decriminalisation budget’. 
 
 

Page 50



4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1     There are no legal implications.  
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 There are no corporate implications.     

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no equity and legal issues.  
  
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 Members are requested to recommend option 2 – that an informal consultation be 

undertaken to establish if the residents living within Queens Gardens and Westcliff 
Avenue would support a proposal to incorporate these roads into the ‘Victoria’ zone and 
introduce time limited ‘pay and display’ parking to which permit holders would be exempt. 

 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 The recommendation of the Board will be placed before the Portfolio Holder decision 

under the decision making process.  
 

Conta    Contact Officer: Robin  Robin Chantrill-Smith (Civil Enforcement Manager) 01843 577472 

Repor    Reporting to: Mark   Mark  Richardson (Enforcement Services Manager)01843 577606 
 

Annex 
 

Annex 1 Location map 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
A copy of the Grand Mansions (Management Services) Ltd letter will be available for inspection 
in the Members Lounge before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
        

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V

V V

V

V

VVVVVV

V

[...]
e or disadvantage. 
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF PERSONAL AND, PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS 

 
 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 
 
IS YOUR INTEREST: 
 

PERSONAL      ���� 
 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL   ���� 
 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Committee Clerk when you are asked to declare any 
interests. 
 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3a Matters Arising
	4 Petition - Car Parking, Kent Gardens, Birchington
	Annex 1 - Letter from Petitioner
	Annex 2 - Residents' Parking Information Sheet

	5 Petition - Road Safety in the vicinity of St Gregory's Primary School and the Salmestone Ward
	6 Petition - Car Parking in Addiscombe Road, Margate
	7 Drainage Update
	8 A256 Westwood Road, Broadstairs - Proposed Highway Improvement Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Westwood Road

	9 Connaught Gardens, Margate - Parking Restrictions, Member Highway Fund Scheme - Results of Consultation
	10 Margate High Street - 20 mph Speed Limit, Member Highway Fund Scheme - Results of Consultation
	11 Reading Street, Broadstairs - 20 mph Speed Limit, Member Highway Fund - Results of Consultation
	12 Nethercourt Hill, Ramsgate - 30 mph Speed Limit, Member Highway Fund - Results of Consultation
	13a Queens Gardens, Broadstairs
	Annex 1 - Location Map

	13b Cannonbury Road, Ramsgate
	Annex 1 - Location map

	13c Crescent Road, Margate
	Annex 1 - Location map

	14 Andrew's Passage, Margate - Guardrail and Footway
	Annex 1 - Location Plan and Photo

	15 Maintenance and Ownership of the Seafront Railings at Marine Drive & Marine Terrace, Margate
	Annex 1 - Location of Type A & B Railings
	Annex 2 - Photo of Railing Types

	16 New Staff Arrangements in Kent County Council - Highway and Transportation
	Annex 1 - Highway Operations Staff Structure - East Kent

	17 Local Winter Service Plan
	Annex 1 - Thanet Local Winter Service Plan

	18 Highway Works Programme 2011/12
	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Harry Scobie (Chairman); Councillors Burgess (Kent 
County Council), Aldred, Alexandrou, S Hart, S Tomlinson, Bayford 
(Kent County Council), E Green (Kent County Council), Hayton (Kent 
County Council), Hibberd (Kent County Council), Jarvis (Kent County 
Council), Kirby (Kent County Council), Wells (Kent County Council) 
and Councillor Sheila M P Bransfield (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Fenner, Johnston, C Hart, Poole & W Scobie, 
Paul Valek, District Manager, Kent County Council - Highways & 
Transportation 
Katie Lewis, Drainage Manager, Kent County Council - Highways & 
Transportation 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District 
Council 

 
WELCOME TO PARISH COUNCILLOR SHEILA BRANSFIELD 
 
The Chairman extended a welcome to Parish Councillor Sheila Bransfield as newly 
appointed Parish and Town Council representative to the Board. 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ezekiel, Savage & Sullivan. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Hayton, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 6 September 2011 were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MATTERS ARISING  
 
(a) Decision-making process  
 
(Minute No. 16a of previous minutes refers) 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, pointed out that, although Kent County Council, Highways 
& Transportation (KCC – H&T) always valued and fully considered, and generally acted 
upon, the views of the Board, there were occasions where, for reasons such as budget 
restriction, legislation, lack of support from other stakeholders, engineering or practicality 
issues, decisions had to be referred to senior management level within Kent County 
Council.  

 
He stated that, as an advisory body, the Board had no decision-making powers and that 
the existing Agreement on Joint Transportation Boards between Kent County Council 
and District Councils was currently being reviewed in order to provide further clarity and 
guidance on the decision-making process. 
 
NOTED 



2 
 

 
(b) Petition for a Pelican Crossing - Hereson Road, Ramsgate  
 
(Minute No. 18 of Previous minutes refers) 
 
Paul Valek reported that: 
 

a) Owing to the location of the existing zebra crossing, it was not possible to replace 
it with a pelican crossing; 

 
b) Councillors Bayford & Hayton had both expressed interest in funding 

improvements to the zebra crossing through their Member Highway Fund 
allocation; 

 
c) Proposed improvements included upgrading the existing beacons to modular lit 

posts and enhanced enforcement in the area; 
 

d) If the scheme was progressed, reports would be submitted to the Board in the 
future. 

 
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor Fenner stated that residents 
were very concerned about the safety of residents, in particular, school children, when 
using the zebra crossing.     
 
Councillor Fenner referred to: 
 

a) Factors which made the road unsafe: 
 

§§§§ History of dangerous driving; 
§§§§ History of heavy traffic, as evidenced by the area having recently been 

identified as a possible Area for Air Quality Management; 
§§§§ History of indiscriminate parking at the zebra crossing. 

 
b) The history of accidents in the area, including one fatality. 

 
She suggested that, in the interests of safety, pedestrian guardrails should be provided at 
the crossing, on the Tesco Store side of the road. 
 
Paul Valek, who pointed out that modular lit posts should significantly enhance the 
visibility of the zebra crossing, took those comments on board, and undertook to: 
 

a) look into the possibility of installing guardrails at the crossing; 
 
b) provide costings for guardrails to Councillors Bayford and Hayton. 

 
(c) Petition - St Mary's Avenue, Margate-  Parking on verges  
 
(Minute No. 19 of previous minutes refers) 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, District Manager that:   
 

a) Councillors Jarvis & Wells had agreed, by means of their Member Highway Fund 
allocation, to install bollards to prevent parking on the verge and footway; 

  
b) letters had been sent to residents of St Mary’s Avenue on 18 October 2011, 

advising them of the proposals; and 
 



3 
 

c) scheme approval by Members and feedback from residents were currently 
awaited. 

 
Councillor Wells asked for an update on the parking of vans and trucks on the grass 
verge at Friendly Close (Page 4 of the minutes refers).  Paul Valek undertook to provide an 
update at the next Board meeting. 
 
(d) Union Row, Margate  
 
(Minute No. 22c of previous minutes refers) 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, District Manager, that: 
 

a) KCC – H&T had attempted to contact the landowners of College Square, 
Margate, with a view to obtaining permission to install a new dropped kerb to their 
footway but that, to date, no response had been received; 

 
b) site notices would be erected to advise landowners to contact KCC – H&T and 

report any objections they might have in relation to the proposed improvements; 
 

c) the scheme had been designed and costed, and information submitted to 
Councillors Jarvis & Wells for approval and to enable part funding to be 
discussed with Dr Henry; 

 
d) once financial agreement had been reached, a programme date would be 

identified. 
 
Councillor Johnston spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1 and, in doing so, offered 
to help in contacting College Square landowners. 
 
(e) Works by Southern  Gas Network (SGN)  
 
(Minute No. 22f of previous minutes refers) 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, provided updates as follows: 
 

a) Harbour Street, Broadstairs:  The Roadworks Team was unaware of any agreement 
to halt works for a period of five years.  A six-month Order to prevent programmed 
works had been in place since 1 October 2011 but any emergency works arising 
would proceed. 

 
b) Tothill Street, Minster:  Proposed surfacing works had been suspended, owing 

to SGN’s scheduled mains replacement for the length of Tothill Street.  All works 
had now been put on hold pending completion of Phase 2 of the East Kent 
Access Road Scheme.  

 
Councillor Hibberd asked that Highways and Transportation keeps pressure on SGN at a 
County level.  Noted by Paul Valek. 
 
(f) High Street Margate (from Marine Gardens to Grosvenor Hill) - Speeding 

Traffic & Anti-Social Driving  
 
(Minute No 23 of previous minutes refers) 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, District Manager, that: 
 

a) any proposal for Upper High Street, Margate, such as full pedestrianisation or 
traffic calming, must be dealt with separately from the proposal to reduce the 



4 
 

speed limit form 30 mph to 20 mph, with support being evidenced both locally and 
budgetary; 

 
b) Highways and Transportation would not look to consult on something which they 

could not fund owing to criteria for spend being based on personal injury crash 
data. 

 
c) District Councillors might wish to lobby for support through petition, leaflet and 

letter drop, but the issue of funding would always remain.  
 
(g) Garlinge Junior School - Request for 20 mph zone  
 
Details recorded at Minute No. 46 below. 
 

30. PETITION - CAR PARKING, KENT GARDENS, BIRCHINGTON  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, and seconded by Councillor Bayford, that 
Recommendation 5.1 of the Report be adopted: 
 
“That the lead petitioner be advised that no further action can be taken at this time and of 
the application processes available for residents’ parking schemes and white vehicle 
access markings”. 
 
Councillor Hibberd pointed out that minor collisions had occurred on Kent Gardens and 
drivers could easily misjudge the width of vehicles when it was dark.   
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED, Councillor Hibberd 
abstaining. 
 

31. PETITION - ROAD SAFETY IN THE VICINITY OF ST GREGORY'S PRIMARY 
SCHOOL AND THE SALMESTONE WARD  
 
During consideration of the report, Members made reference was made to: 
 

a) indiscriminate parking which occurred at zig-zag lines at traffic lights; 
 
b) need for enhanced enforcement of parking restrictions; 

 
c) a fatality having occurred at Tivoli Park Avenue. 

 
In answer to a query, Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, assured 
Members that the area was patrolled regularly, and on a rota basis with other schools, 
particularly between 3.00 pm & 3.30 pm. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, and seconded by Councillor Hayton, that 
Recommendation 5.1 of the Report be adopted, namely: 
 
“That the lead petitioner be advised that no further action can be taken at this time”. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

32. PETITION - CAR PARKING IN ADDISCOMBE ROAD, MARGATE  
 
During consideration of the report, it was noted that: 
 

a) a consultation on a Thanet District Council Parking Review, which would include 
parking issues in the vicinity of the QEQM Hospital, was due to take place by 
March 2012.    



5 
 

 
b) difficulties were experienced by the local “Lollipop Lady” in getting children safely 

across the road, owing to traffic management issues; 
 

c) Councillors Jarvis and Wells were willing to commission a speed survey in the 
area, using their Member Highway Fund allocation. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells and seconded by Councillor S Tomlinson: 
 
“That the lead petitioner be advised of: 
 

a) the forthcoming Thanet District Council Parking Review Consultation; 
 
b) the speed survey which Councillors Jarvis & Wells were commissioning through 

use of the Member Highway Funding allocation.” 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

33. DRAINAGE UPDATE  
 
Katie Lewis, Drainage Manager, provided a verbal update as follows: 
 

a) Harbour Parade & Seafront, Ramsgate:  KCC – Highways & Transportation (H&T) had 
been liaising with Southern Water on a regular basis regarding a number of 
sewerage leaks that had occurred as a result of system blockages.  Currently, 
there was no work outstanding but the situation would continue to be monitored.  
As had been agreed with Councillor E Green, H&T would map the system to 
identify any breaks, blockages or absent connections. 

 
b) Westbrook Avenue, Margate:  Following the discovery of a void in October 2011, 

works been undertaken under an emergency road closure to re-build the system.  
The problem had now been resolved. 

 
c) Staffordshire Street, Ramsgate:  Subsequent to a system collapse in October 2011, 

an emergency road closure had been put in place, enabling the system to be 
rebuilt. 

 
d) Drainage Cleansing, including Margate High Street:  Since September 2011, H&T had 

attended 183 roads in Thanet.  Of those, 86 had been completed.  Re-attendance 
of others was required primarily because parked cars were obstructing the gullies 
or the drain covers were jammed and needed to be removed and replaced.    

 
Work was currently being programmed and re-attendances would take place at 
the earliest opportunity.    
 
A number of roads were outstanding on the basis of requiring attendance out of 
hours.   Those included Ramsgate and Margate High Streets, which H&T aimed 
to attend prior to Christmas 2011. 
 
H&T were currently planning their maintenance programme for January to March 
2012.  If there were specific locations that Members wished to be attended, these 
would be accommodated as far as possible providing that the efficient delivery of 
the programme would not be compromised. 
 
That programme was currently with Kent County Council Contact Centre, and it 
was expected that information would “go live” before Christmas.  Data would be 
updated on a weekly basis. 
 



6 
 

 
In answer to queries from Members, Katie Lewis stated that: 
 

a) where vehicles were parked over a blocked drain, H&T would generally carry out 
a local “letter drop”;  

  
b) In Maidstone, there was effective joint working between KCC – H&T and the local 

Council, enabling enforcement of parking restrictions and H&T works to take 
place at the same time. Thanet District Council may wish to participate in a 
similar joint scheme; 

 
c) Currently, eleven Cleansing Crews were deployed across Kent.  They were 

moved around to respond to greatest need. 
 
Katie Lewis was thanked for her update. 
 

34. A256 WESTWOOD ROAD, BROADSTAIRS - PROPOSED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT 
SCHEME  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, seconded by Councillor Bayford and RESOLVED that 
the recommendation at Paragraph 5.1 of the report be adopted: 
 
“That the scheme shown on drawings 10-ITS-TH-02-003 to 006, Annex 1 to the report, is 
approved for consultation, and, if no objections are received, approved for construction”. 
 
Tribute was paid to KCC H&T on the marked improvements brought about by the first 
phases of the Westwood Transport Plan. 
 

35. CONNAUGHT GARDENS, MARGATE - PARKING RESTRICTIONS, MEMBER 
HIGHWAY FUND SCHEME - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, outlined the results of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
consultation, as follows: 
 
 10, in favour; One, against; and 2, unsure. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, seconded by Councillor Hayton and RESOLVED that 
the recommendation at Paragraph 4.1 of the report be adopted: 
 
“That, based on the results of the TRO Consultation, the scheme, funding for which 
would be fully delivered by Councillors Jarvis and Wells, proceeds as outlined”. 
 

36. MARGATE HIGH STREET - 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT, MEMBER HIGHWAY FUND 
SCHEME - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION  
 
Paul Valek outlined the results of the Traffic Regulation order (TRO) consultation as 
follows: 
 
 6, in favour;  2, against; and One, not sure. 
 
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor Johnston made reference to the 
particular danger at the junction of New Street with High Street.  Whilst welcoming the 
funding for a reduced speed limit, she was of the view it would have been economically 
beneficial to proceed with a pedestrianisation consultation at the same time as the TRO 
consultation. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, seconded by Councillor Bayford and RESOLVED that 
the recommendation at Paragraph 4.1.4 of the report be adopted: 



7 
 

 
“That the 20 mph scheme proceeds as outlined”. 
 

37. READING STREET, BROADSTAIRS - 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT, MEMBER HIGHWAY 
FUND - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, outlined the results of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
consultation as follows: 
 
 2, in favour; One, against: and None, not sure. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hayton, seconded by Councillor Bayford and RESOLVED 
that the recommendation at Paragraph 4.1 be adopted: 
 
“That, based on the results of the TRO consultation, the scheme, funding for which is to 
be fully delivered by Councillor Hayton, proceeds as outlined. 
 

38. NETHERCOURT HILL, RAMSGATE - 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT, MEMBER HIGHWAY 
FUND - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, outlined the results of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
consultation as follows: 
 
 7 for; One against; and None, not sure. 
 
Councillor E Green stated that residents had contacted her on a number of occasions to 
express support for the proposed scheme. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, seconded by Councillor E Green and RESOLVED that 
the recommendation at Paragraph 4.1 of the report be adopted: 
 
“That, based on the results of the TRO consultation, the scheme, funding for which is to 
be fully delivered by Councillor E Green, proceeds as outlined. 
 
The view was expressed that the illuminated speed limit was currently at the wrong 
location.  Paul Valek recommended that Members continue to have conversations with 
Kelley Garrett, Traffic Engineer, regarding that issue. 
 
CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 
Concern was expressed at the very low number of respondents to the consultations 
referred to at Minutes Nos. 35 to 38 above. 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, confirmed that, in each case, the consultation process had 
been:  notices put up on site; letters to residents by letter drop; and advertisement in 
press. 
 

39. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - RESIDENTS PARKING  
 
(a) Queens Gardens, Broadstairs  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bayford and seconded by Councillor Wells, that 
Recommendation at Paragraph 5.1 be adopted: 
 
“That an informal consultation be undertaken to establish if the residents living within 
Queens Gardens and Westcliff Avenue would support a proposal to incorporate these 
roads into the ‘Victoria’ zone and introduce time limited ‘pay and display’ parking to which 
permit holders would be exempt”. 



8 
 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
(b) Cannonbury Road, Ramsgate  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Kirby, seconded by Councillor Wells and RESOLVED that 
the recommendation at Paragraph 5.1 of the report be adopted: 
 
“That this street be reviewed as part of the next annual review”. 
 
(c) Crescent Road, Margate  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, seconded by Councillor Bayford and RESOLVED: 
 
“That Option 1 – ‘Take no further action’ (as outlined at Para 3.1 of the report) be adopted”. 
 

40. ANDREW'S PASSAGE, MARGATE - GUARDRAIL AND FOOTWAY  
 
Councillor Johnston, who spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, expressed the view 
that Option 2 – “Like for like” Permanent Repairs – should be adopted. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Wells, Paul Valek, District Manager, undertook to 
investigate ways to raise the surplus funding required for Option 2 and report back to the 
Board. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells and seconded by Councillor Bayford that 
Recommendation in Paragraph 6.1 be adopted: 
 
“That temporary measures (for a period not exceeding two years) be effected to allow 
Andrew’s Passage to remain open and enable a subsequent decision to be made to 
close the route or carry out permanent remedial work”. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

41. MAINTENANCE AND OWNERSHIP OF THE SEAFRONT RAILINGS AT MARINE 
DRIVE & MARINE TERRACE, MARGATE  
 
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 24.1, Councillor Johnston referred to joint 
working that had taken place between Kent County Council and Thanet District Council 
when railings had previously been refurbished. 
 
Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager, Thanet District Council, 
outlined reasons to support his view that Kent County Council had responsibility for the 
maintenance of “Type B” railings. 
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, asked that the legal views of Thanet District Council be 
submitted to Kent County Council Legal Services in writing. 
 
The ongoing investigations by Kent County Council and Thanet District Council were 
NOTED by the Board. 
 

42. NEW STAFF ARRANGEMENTS IN KENT COUNTY COUNCIL - HIGHWAY AND 
TRANSPORTATION  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 
 
 



9 
 

43. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Hibberd, Paul Valek, District Manager, undertook 
to circulate copies of the Winter Service Plan to Parish Councils. 
 
The Board NOTED the Plan. 
 

44. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
The Programme was NOTED. 
 

45. POSC REPORTS FROM MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
(a) Reducing Congestion - Management of Roadworks  
 
NOTED 
 
(b) Winter Service Policy 2011/12  
 
NOTED 
 
(c) Winter Service Appendix 1 - Winter Service Policy Statement  
 
NOTED 
 

46. GARLINGE JUNIOR SCHOOL - REQUEST FOR 20 MPH ZONE  
 
(Minute No. 29g above refers) 
 
It was NOTED from Paul Valek, District Manager, that: 
 

a) at the meeting of the Garlinge Residents Association, held on 17 October 2011, 
the ladies who operated the school crossing patrol at Garlinge Junior School had 
requested the introduction of a 20 mph speed limit; 

 
b) Councillor Gregory had requested that this request should be considered at a 

future meeting of the Board, possibly March 2012; 
 

c) there was an existing scheme, which had been publicly consulted upon, to 
address road safety at this junction; 

 
d) The Head Teacher and local “Lollipop Lady” had expressed support for the 

scheme when the Engineers had recently met with them; 
 

e) the scheme, for which funding was available, was due to commence on 5 
December 2011. 

 
47. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Board would be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 
15 March 2012. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.56 pm 
 
 


